Illinois law.
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Section 1408.190  Probationary Permit 

Probationary permits may be issued by the Board to jockeys, apprentices and exercise boys who have been disciplined. During the period of the aforementioned probationary permit, it may be revoked by the Board upon the recommendation of the Board of Stewards. After one year, said probationer, shall be eligible for a regular license in his proper classification. 
